



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16439/2025 & CM APPL. 67264/2025**

VAIBHAV KULSHRESTHA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rizwan & Ms. Nistha Sinha,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Farman Ali, CGSC with Ms.
Usha Jamnal, Adv. for R1.
Dr. Lalit Bhasin, Ms. Nina Gupta,
Ms. Vishali & Mr. Rupam Sajjan,
Advs. for R2&3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

30.10.2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time to assist the court that in case the employer is covered under Article 12 of the Constitution of India, the dispute between employer and employee is not amenable to Industrial Dispute Resolution.
2. Put up on 30.01.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

OCTOBER 30, 2025

Ch